Town Meeting
Guide

2016 Town Warrant
2016-17 Proposed Budget

Town of Merrimack, NH



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Town Warrant

(Article 2)

2015-16 Proposed Municipal Operating Budget
Proposed 2015 Municipal Property Tax Rate
Budget Explanation

Capital Reserve Funds

Default Budget

(Article 3)

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 93,

Local 3657
(Article 4)
NEPBA, Local 112
(Article 5)
Teamsters, Local 633
(Article 6)

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 93,

Local 3657

(Article 7)

International Association of Firefighters, Local 2904
(Article 8)

Charter Amendment, Library Trustee

(Article 9)

Revolving Fund Parks & Recreation

Page No.

6-15

7-14

7-8

8-11

12-13

14

16-17

18-19

20-21

22-23

24 -25

26

27



2016 Town Warrant
Town of Merrimack
6 Baboosic Lake Road, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054

The State of New Hampshire

To the inhabitants of the Town of Merrimack in the County of Hillsborough in said state, qualified to vote
in town affairs:

You are hereby notified that the First Session (Deliberative) of the Annual Meeting of the Town of
Merrimack will be held at the Mastricola Upper Elementary School’s All-Purpose Room on Baboosic
Lake Road in said Merrimack on Thursday, March 10, 2016, at 7:00 o’clock in the evening (pm) for
explanation, discussion, and debate of each Warrant Article. Warrant Articles may be amended at this
session per RSA 40:13, IV.

You are hereby notified that the Second Session (Ballot Voting) of the Annual Meeting of the Town of
Merrimack will be held on Tuesday, April 12, 2016, at 7:00 o’clock in the forenoon (am) for the choice of
town officers elected by official ballot, to vote on questions required by law to be inserted on the Official
Ballot, and to vote on all Warrant Articles from the First Session on Official Ballot per RSA 40:13, VIL
The polling place for the election of town officers, and other actions required to be inserted on the ballot,
will open on said date at 7:00 o’clock in the forenoon (am) and will not close earlier than 7:00 o’clock in
the evening (pm).

The aforementioned polling place will be as follows:

James Mastricola Upper Elementary School All-Purpose Room, 26 Baboosic Lake Road
Article 1

To choose all necessary town officers for the ensuing year.

Article 2

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein,
totaling $34,273,625 Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $29,384,969, which is the
same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the
Town Council may hold one (1) special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up

the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Recommended by the Town Council 5-0-0)




Article 3
Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Merrimack Town Council and the American Federation of State, County and

Municipal Employees 93, Local 3657, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at

the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs
2016-17 $91,516 (43.620) $47.896
2017-18 $46,897 87 $46,984
2018-19 $48,328 168 $48,496

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $47,896, such sum representing the anticipated increase in
salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year?
The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the collective bargaining agreement
changing their health care to $20 office visit $10/$25/$40 pharmacy co-pay $10/$40/$70 Mail-in and
$1,000/$3.000 Deductible plan. These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set
forth above. This collective bargaining agreement covers supervisory employees of the Fire and Police

Departments. (Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

Article 4
Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Merrimack Town Council and the New England Police Benevolent Association,

Local 112, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs
2016-17 $15,630 (18,816) ($ 3,186)
2017-18 $15,779 0 $15,779
2018-19 $16,282 0 $16,282

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $0, such sum representing the anticipated increase in
salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year?
The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the collective bargaining agreement
changing their health care to $20 office visit $10/$20/$45 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible
plan. These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set forth above. This collective
bargaining agreement covers Dispatchers and Office Staff of the Police Department. (Recommended by

the Town Council 5-0-0)




Article 5
Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Merrimack Town Council and the Teamsters, Local 633, which calls for the

following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs
2016-17 $22.461 (18,683) $ 3,778
2017-18 $23,137 0 $23,137
2018-19 $23.864 0 $23,864

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,778, such sum representing the anticipated increase in
salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year?
The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the collective bargaining agreement
changing their health care to $20 office visit $10/$20/$45 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible
plan. These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set forth above. This collective
bargaining agreement covers supervisory and clerical employees of the Highway, Solid Waste Disposal,
Wastewater Treatment, and Equipment Maintenance Divisions of the Public Works Department.

(Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

Article 6

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Merrimack Town Council and the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees 93, Local 2986, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at

the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs
2016-17 $60,042 ($48,576) $11,466
2017-18 $84,706 ($51,004) $33,702
2018-19 $86,808 0 $86,808

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $11,466, such sum representing the anticipated increase in
salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year?
The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the collective bargaining agreement changing
their health care to $20 office visit $10/$20/$45 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible plan on January
1, 2017. These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set forth above. This collective
bargaining agreement covers the labors of the Public Works Department to include Highway, Waste Water,

Solid Waste, and Equipment Maintenance Divisions. (Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)




Article 7

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in a collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Merrimack Town Council and the IAFF, Local 2904, which calls for the following

increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs
2016-17 $49,928 ($20,064) $29,864
2017-18 $62,703 ($21,697) $41,006
2018-19 $69,421 0 $69.421

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $29,864, such sum representing the anticipated increase in
salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year?
The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the collective bargaining agreement
changing their health care to $20 office visit $10/$20/$45 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible
plan on January 1, 2017. These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set forth
above. This collective bargaining agreement covers the Firefighters and Paramedics of the Fire

Department. (Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

Article 8

Shall the Town of Merrimack approve the charter amendment reprinted below?

PROPOSED AMENDMENT to Charter Article VI

6-2 Elected boards/committees/commissions.

B. Library Trustees. There shall be a board of five Trustees of the Library whose powers and duties are
provided by New Hampshire state law. Library Trustees shall be elected at the regular Town election for
terms of three years, staggered so that no more than two Trustees are elected at one time. The Town
Council may appoint up to three (3) alternates in accordance with RSA 202-A:10, who may serve when
elected members of the board are temporarily unable to attend a board meeting. Vacancies shall be

filled by appointment by the Town Council for the unexpired term.




Article 9

To see if the Town will vote to establish a Recreation Revolving Fund as authorized by RSA 35-B:2, and
to designate the Town Manager as agent of the Fund. The money received from fees and charges for
recreation services and facilities shall be deposited into the Fund and shall be allowed to accumulate from
year to year and shall not be considered part of the Town’s general surplus. The Treasurer of the Town of
Merrimack shall have control of all monies in the Fund and shall only remit the equal amount upon the
direct order by the Director of Parks & Recreation, subject to the approval of the Town Council. These
funds may be expended only for the direct costs associated with recreational program offerings or for any
indirect costs associated with administering those programs and no expenditure shall be made in such a
way as to require the expenditure of other funds that have not been appropriated for that purpose. After
creation of such Recreation Revolving Fund, the monies in such fund shall not need further Town

approval to be expended.




ARTICLE 2

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget,
not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other
appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for
the purposes set forth therein, totaling $34,273,625 Should this article
be defeated, the default budget shall be $29,384,969, which is the
same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action
of the Town or by law; or the Town Council may hold one (1) special
meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the
issue of a revised operating budget only. (Recommended by the Town

Council 5-0-0)



ARTICLE 2

2016 Estimated Tax Rate

2016 2015
Appropriations 34,273,625 31,507,148
Estimated revenues (18,551,843) (16,270,335)
Tax overlay 375,000 374,415
General Fund surplus:

Property tax relief (225,000)

Veterans exemptions 691,000 691,000
Property tax levy 16,562,782 16,302,228

Valuation for state property tax rate

2,967,701.632

2,967,701.632

Municipal property tax rate

5.58

5.49

Municipal Property Tax Rate

10.00

9.00

8.00 L‘_\
7.00

6.00
5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

Tax Rate per $1,0000

1.00




2016-17 Proposed Appropriations

Total CRF Other Capitall | Road CRF | TC Operating
Expend. | Deposits | Building Maint. | Infrastr. | Expend. Request
GENERAL FUND EXP.

General Government $1808,268 | $45,000 $30,000| $1,733,268
Assessing $314134 |  $15,000 < $299,134
Fire $5,814,547 |  $245,000 $40000) | $140000| $5389,547
Police $5,746,465 $111000f $5,635,465
Communications $912,678 | $182,000 R $730,678
Code Enforcement $366,918 5 $366,918
DPW Admin. $378,561 ok as $378,561
Highway $7,959,608 | $960,000 $30,500 | $750,000 | $3,708,500 |  $2,510,608
Solid Waste Disposal $1,383163 |  $65,000 _ % $1,318,163
Parks & Recreation $371.449 $3,000 - $368,449
Library $1123678 | $35,000 : $45,000 $1,043,678
Equipment Maint. $433,356 i ey $433,356
Buildings & Grounds $220,889 $10,000 [ER—— $210,889
Community Development $661,623 | $65,000 I | $135000] 461623
Town Clerk/ Tax Collector $489,300 $489,300
Welfare $155,590 g $155,590
Debt Service $435467 | $ - - PR $ - $435 467
{GENERAL FUND $28,575,694 ' $1,612,000 $194,500 $750,000 $4,058,500  $21,960,694
SELF SUPPORTING FUNDS EXP.
Fire Protection $86,063 $86,063
Day camp $221,429 $221429
Day Care $0 $0
Outside Details $416,304 $416,304
Library $3,500 $3,500
Fire Outside Detail $7,095 $7,095
Media $277 541 $45,000 $232 541
Wastewater $3,825263 |  $75,000 $248000| $3,502,263
Wastewater Debt $860,736 | $ - -9 -13 - $860.736
Subtotal Self Sup. Funds $5,697,931 $75,000 $45,000 $0 | $248,000 $5,329,931

[GRAND TOTAL EXP.

$34,273,625 | $1,687,000 |

$239,500 | $750,000 [ $4,306,500 | $27,290,625




APPROPRIATIONS

2015-16 | 2016-17 Increase

General Fund Operating Operating (Decrease) Percent Diff.
General Government $1,681,845 $1,733,268 $51,423 3.06%
Assessing $294,036 $299,134 $5,098 1.73%
Fire $5,176,866 $5,389,547 $212,681 4.11%
Police $5,638,691 $5,635,465 ($3,226) -0.06%
Communications $686,999 $730,678 $43,679 6.36%
Code Enforcement $359,323 $366,918 $7,595 2.11%
DPW Admin. $371,138 $378,561 $7,423 2.00%
Highway $2,458,289 $2,510,608 $52,319 2.13%
Solid Waste Disposal $1,257,547 $1,318,163 $60,616 4.82%
Parks & Recreation $346,113 $368,449 §22,336 6.45%
Library $1,004,243 $1,043,678 $39,435 3.93%
Equipment Maint. $427,447 $433,356 $5,909 1.38%
Buildings & Grounds $208,249 $210,889 $2,640 1.27%
Community Development $460,641 $461,623 $982 0.21%
Town Clerk/ Tax Collector $476,735 $489,300 $12,565 2.64%
Welfare $155,057 $155,590 $533 0.34%
Debt Service $449 874 $435.467 (814.407) -3.20%
Subtotal G/F Operating $21,453,093 $21,960,694 $507,601 2.37%
CRF Deposits 2015-16 2016-17

Gen. Govt.-Computers $35,000 $30,000 ($5,000) -14.29%
Gen. Govt. - Milfoil $15,000 $15,000 $0 0.00%
Assessing - Reval. $15,000 $15,000 $0 0.00%
Fire- Ambulance $60,000 $85,000 $25,000 41.67%
Fire-Trucks $95,000 $160,000 $65,000 68.42%
Communications-Equipt. $146,000 $182,000 $36,000 24.66%
DPW Equipt. $300,000 $300,000 $0 0.00%
DPW Roads & Bridges $600,000 $600,000 $0 0.00%
DPW- DW Highway $50,000 $50,000 $0 0.00%
Solid Waste- Equipt. $45,000 $65,000 $20,000 44.44%
Traffic Signal Preemption $10,000 $10,000 $0 0.00%
GIS $65,000 $65,000 $0 0.00%
Library ~ $10.000 $35,000 $25.000 250.00%
;smm CRF Deposits $1,446,000 $1,612,000 $166,000 11.48%
Other Capital / Building Maintenan

Fire Sation 2 Repairs $0 $40,000 $40,000 100.00%
Parks & recreation $40,400 $3,000 ($37.400) -92.57%
[Highway Equipment $11,000 $12,000 $1,000 9.09%
\Highway Build Maint. $75,000 $18,500 ($56,500) -75.33%
Police- Vehicles $106,000 $111,000 $5,000 4.72%
Library Bld repairs $15,000 $0 ($15,000) -100.00%
Bldg. & Grounds- Repairs $9.000 $10,000 $1.000 11.11%
Subtotal Other Cap. $256,400 = $194,500 & (861,900)‘ -24.14%

o M A S etk w80, SR T s
_ulr -I.;r;.;h w }- ][ SR nb ol v ‘L@i TR

CRF Expend.* $2.722,334 | $4.058,500 | ‘ $1,336.166 l 49.08%
|General Fund Totals $26,627,827 $28,575,694 $1,947,867 7.32%




%09°1 60°08 8S°CS 61°SS$ 2)ey XB] UMo)|
%000 0$ TE9'T0L°L96T €9 10L°L96T anieA umoL Aq sping
%09'T 7SS°09T8 T8L'TIS9IS 0£TTOE9IS soxe| Ag pesiey eg 01
- 000169 000169 S)paID SUBIIEA
] 000°SLES SIPPLES (stuswajeqe 1oy) Aepano
% Ib'ST (015°905°T9) (€¥8°9LL'81S) (cgcoLz'o1s) | anuanay [e10lans
%8L 9T (0197818%) (T€6'269°S%) (TT€6L81S) anusAdy spun4 Bunioddns jjog
%80°6¥ (991°9€€°1$) (005°850°7$) (PeeTTLTs) S|EMEIPUNIA PUN aAI9say [eNdeD
%000 0% (000°5Z19) (000°5Z19) ASY IISelu| PEOY SjOIYIA JOJOW
%¥T 56" 000°00€$ (000°ST1$) (000°S1€$) ~ 3legay SduelNsU - puny [1aUsD
%C6'L (FEL°1599) (Z1¥°088°8%) (8L9°872°8%) SenuaAey Xe] - UON pun4 [eJaus9
B SonusAsy
%8L'8 LLY'99L'TS STY'ELTVES 8Y1°LOS IES suopendoiddy |ejoians
%8L91 0197818% 1€6°L69°S$ [2E6L8FS ‘dosddy spun4 Bunioddng jjes
%80°6¥ 991°9€€°1$ 00$°8S0°V'$ vEETTLTS ‘puadx3 pund anissay [eyded
%000 0% 000°0SL$ 000°0SL$ puadxg Buioepnsay peoy
%P1 v (006°19%) 00S'v61§ 00¥°9ST$ aoueusjutely Buipjing / [exded Jaulo
%8t 11 000°991% 000°CI9°1$ 000°9t¥°1$ sysodaq@ pund anlasay [ended
%LET [09°L0S$ $69°096°1C$ €60°€SH 1S Bunesado pun [esausD
B suoneudoiddy
aoualayiq % | @oussayig $ Z1-9102 91-S102
pasodouag P310A
AIVINANS

10



LO6 856'8S8°T EV8TIETE 901"99€ Ve LLL'S6Y SE SFI'LOSTIE 6L0°6T8°8C SOOI JURLIE A\ J21JE [E10L
| 00001 ) 81’68 - - - - [B10L S[ONIY 1UeLIe Ay
7 = ¥9T 6¢C = = E = 4IVI
* (981°¢) Cl1 VedAIN
- 991" 1 9867 HNDSV
- 968°L¥ LS9E ANDSY
= MN:..l,M S1aiswea _mU_Q_F—Ju« JueLIe p\
LO6 856'8S8°C STOELTPE 901°99€°FE LLL'S6V'SE 8Y1°LOSTLE 6L0°678°8T [10] pueln
|~ - £90°98 £90°08 £90°98 £90°98 ¥65C8 pun.j B3y Uonsalold 21| €€
I8°€ 061°01 IPsLLT IVS LLT ESPELT 1s€°L92 198°612 PUng ALVD TE
LS6l 610°L9L 666589 6£E669°F 698°9SLY 086'816°€ L66°LI6E [E10L, pun  Iomag |
TO'8E1 SII'66% 9€L7098 9€L7098 9€L°098 129°19¢ €ST0EL 2914198 1920 LT
ES°L | vos'Loz £92°578'E | €09'8e8°c EE1°968°E | 6s€°Lss'E | ¥¥8°LETE sunEal |, 1eMASEM |01
_ ﬁ _ m
0g'L 81£°686°1 TTO'YTT6T €91°E0£°6T TEE'6LEOE PSLYETLT LTI'8SSHT oL
> | = | = | ¥05°19 | - [= are) [ooyRS 1YYV |
1.2 0£T LY 6TH 17T 6T 1ZT 6Tr1ZT 661°FLI 9Z8°181 duep Aeq £1-02
” [ | oos*e | oos'e | oos*e | oos'e | 6c1°61 Areaqry|gr-ge
: g $60°L S60°L S60°L S60°L 811°01 a1 - [feId( PISIND £0~0T
(8€1) (678°s) POE 9L FOE 0T FOE 91y gcr'eey FO0‘6FF 22110 - [Te32( 2PISINO | $0-0T
ZEL LI6LP6'T t69°CLS 8T SE8'PSI'RT 09¥°699°62 LT8LTI9T 6ES IR ET IE10], qng
0To) or'vi) L9V’ SEY LOF'SED LOY'SEY rL8'6PY L6E'19¢F 201AI3S 192(1 | LT
vE0 €ES 065551 065°SST $8L°SST LSO'SST PHEERT Srejlom €T
v9°T | sos a1 | ooc'68¥ | ooe‘est | z66'68% | secoLy | €zo'cor 1019910 XBLAID]D UMO L, |bT
LB'ST 86°S€l £29°'199 879°199 ¥06°299 1v9°sT¢ S8I'9SH wsmdo[aaa( Aumunio) 1g
89°1 | ov9'¢ | 688‘0ze | 15€'9¢e | P8P | 6vT'L1T | 860's0z spunoig) 2 s3urppng | £ |
8€°1 606'S 9sE'EEY ¥68°EEY 0S6°EEY Ly LTy 609°8LE SouruAURIA Juswidinby 91
816 | sev've | 8eoezi 1 | 8L9°€TI’ | 8bE0PI°T | evz6z01 | cerotot1 Areiqry|si
(06°€) #90°c1) 6vF ILE orsILE T61°00F £15°98¢€ YT 86E uonEeII0Yy @ Syred €1
619 | 919'08 | €91°€8¢e1 | zstiLge1 | 8ztioov 1 LESTOE T | e68°s6el tesodsi(] a1se A PHOS |60
£5°61 61€°00€°1 809°656°L €ELG696L 8TL'6£0°8 682°659°9 ILE6SL'Y AemysiH 8o
00T | €zrie | 19¢'8L¢E | osL'8Le | oco'6LE [ ser1Le | zsz'sos UOHEBHSIUIMPY SYIOM 21[And [L0
€1'C SHoL 816°99¢ 896°99¢ LOT69€ £2E°65€ sot‘oze JUWIDICIUH SPOD 90
LS6 | 629°6L | 8L9TI6 | 8L9'T16 | zzo'6Ls | 666'zc8 | 6£9°bsL suonEsmUNUIIO 50
£0°0 YLLL SOropLS 068'66L°S SOE°106'S 169°bPL S 8LT'80F'S 20104 0
LS'E | L¥E 00T | Lrsvigs | zos's18°¢ | oog 989 | ooz'v19°s | zvL10E'S 2111 | €0
$9°1 860°S PELbIE PEIPIE TEC°68E 9£0°60€ LTI0'SOE Buissassy zo
veT £TH It 897°808'1 89T°808°1 001°66L°1 SP8°99L°1 S8R6TL'T IUBWUIRAOD) [BISUID |10
% unowy L1-910T L1-9102 LI-910T 91-510¢ SI-+10Z Wsa
(asea109p) aseaidu] [1ouno) | 1aFeUBN UMO ] woaunaedacy 198png [emoy
_
LADANH L1-910Z

11



4024 125png £ [-91 07 2y} Supanp sasvysand o) anp Liva dvw pup jsaapu1 apnpoul Jou Saop £ [/0§5/9 J0 S» 22UDIDg pIIDUINST
123pnq 9[-¢ 9z 241 Suranp sasvyoind puv jsa4ajul 0] 2np L4va prHed 20upipg ‘9r/1/. JO SO 22UDIDY pamwdpnuy ,

ISTIET'Y  (00S'90€'Y)  000°L89‘T  TSL'TEI'F  000°IZS‘T  000°TOI‘T  000°666 096°€9L 000°SIL
LY LPE (000°'8¥2) 000°SL 9.p°0ZS 000°SL 000°ST 000°ST 000°Szz  000°0SE
ILL'EBL'E  (00S'S8SO'F)  000°TIYT  9LT'TIE  000°9vH'L  000°LLO'T  000°VL6 096°8ES  000°S9E
9P 8¢ - 000°01 9P 8T 000°ST 000°SZ 5
(000°8197)  (000°819‘7)
0EE'SKL'E  (00SOPF'I)  000°TO9°T  OE8‘€8S'E  000°IEF'I  000°TSO'T  000°FL6  096°8ES  000°S9E
£€8's01‘T  (00S'S6L) 0007009 €ECI0E'T  000°009 000°00F 000°00¥ 000°S8T -
910°s (0o0o0‘ser) 000°'s9 9T0°SL 000°s9 000°01 = = &
9L60T = 00001 9L6°01 000°01 = & ~ -
TLT'08T = 2 TLT08T ) 5 g & "
vSso6l = 000°S9 PSSUIST 000°s¥ 000°SL 000°SL - 000°0%
S80I‘SLY = = 80T‘SLY 3 5 % # ¥
995°07 = = 996407 - - = = =
9FZ e & 9T 5 e = 5 3
L98‘9 = 000°S T (€€1°8) 000°ST 000°ST 000°S1 - =
8TILSH - z 8TT'SYH S = # = =
168°C (000‘sy) 000°‘sg 16871 00001 000°L1 000°C 000°C 000°C
ZIS'SIY = - TIS‘EId = = = 2 &
LTSS (000°s67) 000°00€ PLT'ER 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€  096°9LT  000°891
880°0Z¢€ (000‘0¥Y) 000091 880°00€ 000°S6 000°SL 00000  000°00T  000°00I
9€0°8S - 00005 9€0°8 000‘0S 000°0S 000°ST 000°‘ST =
SL6°6T (000‘0€) 000°sg SL6'PT 000°S€ 000°S€ 000°s§ C 000°s
SPL‘98E 000°Z81 SPL'POT 000°9F1 000°ST 000°01 = -
SITPLY - T EITPLI = - = 5 =
I€6'PII - 000°S8 1£6'6T 000°09 00008 000°C1 000°0S 000°0S
LI0T/0E/9 L1-9T0T LT-9T0T 910Z/0€/9 91-ST10T SI-¥10T  PI-€10C TI-110C TI1-010C
xx dUB[REY —uﬂun—%m— ISH aowﬂvsm ¥ QO-.&-NM— uow—:—mm [enjy [en)Oy 1EnNjdVy fen)vy

LADANEI ONILVHIdO TVIIDIN VA NI QAT TINT
Suipuny sasasay jepde) pasodoag L[-9107

198pnq 3unersdg

SHEWIACId W] JANPINISEIJUT JIMIG
ANNA TVHANAD (8101

oAl

WERID JV L/PIY 23pLig a1ers

JdD 18301

AUD 2ANPINIISEIJU] pROY

S1D
uondwa-aag jeusdig syjeay

symdudAcsdmy aonels aang
[esodsi(] 3)SBAA PI[OS
WOISUIX ] JUI] JIMIG

PIYS IES

spudmdAcadmy peoy
uonenjeAdy Araadoag
jwowmdinby punoalLe|g
pun sdusudnuIey Smpjng Areaqry
yueg pue

yuswdinbyy Aemysiy
jusmdinby aang

AemysiH I2ISqIAN [P1UE(]
jymamdinbyg sayndwoy)
juawdinby suonedunuwwo)
SPPIY MMRPY

IdURBMqUIY

12



(000°281°2$) PIv @BplLg ajels ay) wouy ysjew 83e3S %408 Sepn|auj ..
(000‘9e¥$) spung weisboud 9ANBUIA)|Y uoneodsuel] WOo4y Ydjew |eispa4 %08 sapnjouj ,

00S°90¢ SaseypInd J¥H.D) I¥10]1 pusty
000°8FZ punj I3JEMIISBAA [E)O L
000°C1 ssaad ysem a3e3das 10 moaaos judswddejdayy
00S°S d3[jonuod pue dwind ureap [e3nJ13udd JuswadE[day
000°0¢S \tﬁ.:m saenbg g 10) SV puw Jd0jeidudn) juduiddejdoy
000°06 sjiun a1e dn) e Juswadejday-7
00S°E1 sdurnd syiojydo0diy yuswadejdai-¢
000°0C 199f0a g JUdWISEY JIMIQ AIJUNO) SSOI)
000°CcE UEBA X0 (SE-H BI2WEI/ADUBUIIUIBIA] JIMMIS
000°se (3uneod pue awny gvy) aredoad JUI| JI3MIS/I[OYUBJA] 2ANIOINAISBAJU] AIMIS
PUnj JA3)BAAIISBAA
00S'8S0°V puny [eI2ua5) 80 |
000°s¥ satedau 107 SUDjIed/[EMIPIS DUBUIJUIBIA] Adeaqi|
000°s67 000°ST1 €P-H 1031084 | M[eMapIS
000°0L1 1Z-H “Yona) dwnp [23yap 9 Aemysiyg
00S‘€L¥‘E | 000°001 sjuswaAcaduy aSeurea(
JOS'LEL'C xx PEOY pAojpag - judswdde[dai a3plig
000°98¢ x [TBd ], JI9AY] ue3ays3nog 2ANIINIISBAJU] PBOY
000°SE1 wAsAS SO 2peasdn SIO
000°0% I 000°0F Selduwe) Indsay Suisewl] [BuwIdy [
000°¢S1 <4 liqeleyujy jeoy
000°S8 LA Ydna g Anysatoy (uoy ) dnydig a1
000°0€ sapeaddn 12A19s-193ndwo)) / SasuadI| ywdwrdinbyg aayndwo)
$$ syaafoad L1-9102 AUD

LI-910TC
puadxy sy

13



Default Calculations

2015-16 2016-17
Voted Default
Budget Budget
General Town operations and charges - Article 3 31,507,148 31,507,148
Union Contract Benefit Increases (decreases)
Health 67,000
One Time Purchases
One time CRF purchases (2,907.,334)
53Rd week of payroll 225,000
Extra Election 8,447
Debt service:
2014-15 (811,495)
2015-16 - 1,296,203
Total 31,507,148 29,384,969
Chart 4 2016-17 Default Tax Rate Comparison
Est. Default
2016 Tax Rate
Default Appropriations 29,384,969
Estimated Default Revenues (see below) (14,470,343)
Tax overlay 375,000
Veterans exemptions 691,000
Property tax levy 15,980,626

Valuation for state property tax rate

2,967,701.632

Default property tax rate 5.38
Proposed Budget tax rate 5.58
Variance (0.20)

Revenue comparison:

2016-17 revenue Proposed Budget

(18,776,843)

Less: Capital revenue

General Fund 4,058,500
WWTF 248,000
(14,470,343)
Appropriation Comparison
2016-17 Proposed Budget Comparison 34,273,625
Less: Capital revenue

General Fund (4,058,500)

WWTF (248,000) 29,967,125
Default Budget (from above) 29,384,969
Increase in appropriations (default verse proposed budget) (582,156)
Tax Rate variance Appropriations (0.20)
Tax Rate variance Revenue -
Overall tax rate variance (0.20)

14



This Page is
intentionally left blank



Article 3

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in
a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town
Council and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees 93, Local 3657, which calls for the following increases in

salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs
2016-17 $91,516 (43,620) $47,896
2017-18 $46,897 87 $46,984
2018-19 $48,328 168 $48,496

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $47,896, such sum
representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits over those
of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal
year? The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the
collective bargaining agreement changing their health care to $20 office
visit $10/$25/$40 pharmacy co-pay $10/$40/$70 Mail-in and
$1,000/$3,000 Deductible plan. These savings have been factored into
the estimated fiscal impact set forth above. This collective bargaining
agreement covers supervisory employees of the Fire and Police

Departments. (Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

16



Article 3

Supervisory employees of the Fire and Police Departments (17)

A three year agreement: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2019

Effective July 3, 2016: a wage adjustment of 3% to remain
competitive for retention and recruitment in these job
classifications, and a wage increase of 3%.

Effective July 1, 2016: add Rx mail at $10/40/70 and deductibles
of $1,000 per member and $3,000 per family, per year.

Effective July 2, 2017: wage increase of 3%
Effective July 1, 2018: wage increase of 3%

Employee Life Insurance: change from $10,000 to 1X base yearly
wage

Employee accidental death and dismemberment: change from
$10,000 to 1X base yearly wage.

Cost
Wages $91,516
Health INS $(45,978)
Life 1X pay $ 2358
Total Cost YR 1 $47,896

Estimate Tax Rate Impact $.02

17



Article 4

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in
a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town
Council and the New England Police Benevolent Association, Local
112, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at
the current staffing levels:

Fiscal | Wage Benefit Fiscal Impact
Year Increase Costs

2016-17 | $15,630 ($18,816) ($ 3,186)
2017-18 | $15,779 0 $15,779
2018-19 | $16,282 0 $16,282

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $0, such sum
representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits over those
of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal
year? The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the
collective bargaining agreement changing their health care to $20 office
visit $10/$20/$45 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible plan.
These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set
forth above. This collective bargaining agreement covers Dispatchers
and Office Staff of the Police Department. (Recommended by the Town
Council 5-0-0)

18



Article 4

Dispatchers and Office Staff of the Police Department (11)

= A three year agreement: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2019

= Effective July 3, 2016: wage increase of 3%

= Effective July 1, 2016: change deductibles of $1,000 per
member and $3,000 per family, per year.

« Effective July 2, 2017: wage increase of 3%

= Effective July 1, 2018: wage increase of 3%

= Adds a total of $2,000 per year for Tuition Assistance

Cost
Wages $ 15,630
Health INS $(20,816)
Tuition Reimbursement $ 2,000
Total Cost YR 1 $(3,186)

» Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.00

19



Article 5

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in
a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town
Council and the Teamsters, Local 633, which calls for the following
increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal
Year Increase Costs Impact
2016-17 $22,461 (18,683) $ 3,778
2017-18 $23,137 0 $23,137
2018-19 $23,864 0 $23,864

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,778, such sum
representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits over those
of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal
year? The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the
collective bargaining agreement changing their health care to $20 office
visit $10/$20/$45 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible plan.
These savings have been factored into the estimated fiscal impact set
forth above. This collective bargaining agreement covers supervisory
and clerical employees of the Highway, Solid Waste Disposal,
Wastewater Treatment, and Equipment Maintenance Divisions of the
Public Works Department. (Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

20



Article 5

Supervisory and clerical employees of the Highway, Solid Waste
Disposal, Wastewater Treatment, and Equipment Maintenance
Divisions of the Public Works Department (10)

= A three year agreement: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2019
= Effective July 3, 2016: wage increase of 3%

= Effective July 3, 2016: deductibles of $1,000 per member and
$3,000 per family, per year.

= Effective July 2, 2017: wage increase of 3%
= Effective July 1, 2018: wage increase of 3%

Cost
Wages $ 22,461
Health INS savings | $(18.683)
Total Cost YR 1 $3,778

= Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.00

21



Article 6

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in
a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town
Council and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees 93, Local 2986, which calls for the following increases in

salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal

Year Increase Costs Impact
2016-17 $60,042 ($48,576) $11,466
2017-18 $84,706 ($51,004) $33,702
2018-19 $86,808 0 $86,808

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $11,466, such sum
representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits over those
of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal
year? The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the
collective bargaining agreement changing their health care to $20 office
visit $10/$20/845 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible plan on
January 1, 2017. These savings have been factored into the estimated
fiscal impact set forth above. This collective bargaining agreement
covers the labors of the Public Works Department to include Highway,
Waste Water, Solid Waste, and Equipment Maintenance Divisions.

(Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

22



Article 6

Labors of the Public Works Department to include Highway, Waste
Water, Solid Waste, and Equipment Maintenance Divisions (40)

A three year agreement: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2019
Effective July 3, 2016: wage increase of 1%

Effective January 1, 2017: wage increase of 3%

Effective January 1, 2017: deductibles of $1,000 per member
and $3,000 per family, per year.

Effective July 2, 2017: wage increase of 3%

Effective July 1, 2018: wage increase of 3%

Increase wing rate from $1.00 to $2.00 per hour

Increase Sat./Sun. Differential from $.50 to $.75 per hour
Meal allowance of $10.00 for every 14 continuous hours of
work during a winter event or emergency

Cost
Wages $ 41,951
Steps $ 7,824
Wing Rate $ 2,623
Meal Allowance $ 4,393

Sat/Sunday Differential b 3.25]
Health INS savings $(48,576)
Total Cost YR 1 $11,466

Estimated Tax Rate Impact less than $.01

23



Article 7

Shall the Town of Merrimack vote to approve the cost items included in
a collective bargaining agreement reached between the Merrimack Town
Council and the IAFF, Local 2904, which calls for the following

increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:

Fiscal Wage Benefit Fiscal
Year Increase Costs Impact
2016-17 $49,928 ($20,064) $29,864
2017-18 $62,703 ($21,697) $41,006
2018-19 $69,421 0 $69,421

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $29,864, such sum
representing the anticipated increase in salaries and benefits over those
of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal
year? The passage of this article will result in employees covered by the
collective bargaining agreement changing their health care to $20 office
visit $10/$20/845 pharmacy co-pay $1,000/$3,000 Deductible plan on
January 1, 2017. These savings have been factored into the estimated
fiscal impact set forth above. This collective bargaining agreement
covers the Firefighters and Paramedics of the Fire Department.
(Recommended by the Town Council 4-1-0)

24



Article 7

Firefighters and Paramedics of the Fire Department (24)

= A three year agreement: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2019

- Effective July 1, 2016: remove paramedic stipend and replace
with an initial $3,500 ($1.60/hour) added to the base rate of pay
for Firefighter/Paramedic and Master Firefighter/Paramedic.

= Effective January 1, 2017: wage increase of 3%

« Effective January 1, 2017: deductibles of $1,000 per member

and $3,000 per family, per year.
= Effective July 2, 2017: wage increase of 3%
» Effective July 1, 2018: wage increase of 3%

= Effective July 1, 2016: Increase maximum short-term disability
insurance weekly benefit from 70% of base up to $600 per week

to 70% of base up to $700.

Cost
Wages $ 25,979
Steps $ 4,931
Paramedic $ 19,018
Health INS $(20,664)

Total Cost YR 1

$29,264

« Estimated Tax Rate Impact $.01

25




Article 8

Shall the Town of Merrimack approve the charter amendment

reprinted below?

PROPOSED AMENDMENT to Charter Article VI
6-2 Elected boards/committees/commissions.

B. Library Trustees. There shall be a board of five Trustees of
the Library whose powers and duties are provided by New
Hampshire state law. Library Trustees shall be elected at the
regular Town election for terms of three years, staggered so that
no more than two Trustees are elected at one time. The Town
Council may appoint up to three (3) alternates in accordance
with RSA 202-A:10, who may serve when elected members of
the board are temporarily unable to attend a board meeting.
Vacancies shall be filled by appointment by the Town Council
for the unexpired term.

26



Article 9

To see if the Town will vote to establish a Recreation Revolving
Fund as authorized by RSA 35-B:2, and to designate the Town
Manager as agent of the Fund. The money received from fees
and charges for recreation services and facilities shall be
deposited into the Fund and shall be allowed to accumulate from
year to year and shall not be considered part of the Town’s
general surplus. The Treasurer of the Town of Merrimack shall
have control of all monies in the Fund and shall only remit the
equal amount upon the direct order by the Director of Parks &
Recreation, subject to the approval of the Town Council. These
funds may be expended only for the direct costs associated with
recreational program offerings or for any indirect costs
associated with administering those programs, and no
expenditure shall be made in such a way as to require the
expenditure of other funds that have not been appropriated for
that purpose. After creation of such Recreation Revolving Fund,
the monies in such fund shall not need further Town approval to
be expended.

27



IMPORTANT TOWN MEETING INFORMATION

Merrimack operates under the Official Ballot Law. If you have any questions, please call the
Town Council's Office at 424-2331.

Session I: Deliberative Meeting

This meeting is very important!!! It is
not merely a public hearing; it is a
session where every money article,
and most others, can be amended. For
example, a warrant article for $50,000
can be amended to read $1 or
$250,000. An article for a town
ordinance could have “shall” replaced
with “shall not”, thus changing the
will of the petitioners. Yes, even
petitioned warrant articles can be

amended at this session.

It is the results of this meeting that
will be on the Official Ballot, not the
recommendations of the Town

Council.

Town Meeting Deliberative Session:

Thursday, March 10, 2016, 7:00 p.m.
Mastricola Upper Elementary School
All-Purpose Room.

Session II: Ballot Vote

Any voter will be able to vote for all
warrant articles, as amended at
Session I. Please be aware that, since
the entire text of any proposed
ordinances will appear on the ballot,
the ballot may be quite long. Sample
ballots will be available before
Session II. Absentee ballots will be
available for this session for those
who qualify.

If the budget fails, the governing body
may call a special meeting to take up
the issue of a revised operating budget
only (not other warrant articles). This
would entail Session I and Session II,
just as before. If the operating budget
1s again defeated, the default budget
becomes the official budget for the
year.

Town Meeting Voting Session:
Tuesday, April 12, 2016

Voting 7:00 a.m. through 7:00 p.m.
Location- Mastricola Upper
Elementary School All-Purpose Room



